
 
                                  

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 

For a meeting of the 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
at 

2.00 PM 
in the 

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ 

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

Committee 
Members: 

Councillor Jean Bevan, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Trevor Scott, Councillor Rob Shorrock, 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman), Councillor Jeff Thompson 
and Councillor Martin Wilkins 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 406152 
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Committee to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
2. APOLOGIES 

 
  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 

 
  
5. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
  



6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013/14 
 

 KPMG will present its Annual Governance Report for 2013/2014.
 (Enclosure) 

  
7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF285 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 Report number HOF291 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF290 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
10. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Report number HOF286 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 
  
11. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2013/14 

 
 Report number LDS135 by the Executive Manager – Corporate. (Enclosure) 
  
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 

  
 



 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Jean Bevan 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
Councillor Rob Shorrock 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson 
Councillor Martin Wilkins 
 

OFFICERS  

 
Strategic Director – Corporate Focus (Daren Turner) 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Senior Financial Accountant (Gill Goddard) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)  
 

 
 

11. APOLOGIES 

 
 Tony Crawley from KPMG requested that his apologies were noted. 
  

12. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were proposed, seconded 

and agreed as a correct record. 
  

14. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14 

 
 The Strategic Director – Corporate Focus presented report number HOF277 on 

the revenue and capital outturn 2013/14 for the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account including commentary on significant variances. A report 
giving details of the Statement of Accounts, informed by the outturn position, 
would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting (25 September 2014) 
following an audit of the statements by the District Auditor. 
 

Agenda Item 4



2 

The Head of Finance explained that a number of technical accounting 
adjustments were required to comply with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards. Those adjustments that had to be shown above the line were 
removed to enable a direct comparison between the original budget and the 
final outturn position. 
 
Members asked questions and clarified statements related to the significant 
variances listed in the report: 
 
General Fund (Revenue) 
 

• Committee members requested a clearer explanation on the revaluation 
of Bourne Corn Exchange; the revaluation was based on two assets: 
Bourne Corn Exchange and Bourne Community Access Point. The 
decreased value of the Corn Exchange was shown as a significant 
variance while the corresponding value attached to the new asset, 
Bourne Community Acce
[...]
on and audit differences

We have identified no issues 

in the course of the audit 

that are considered to be 

material. 

We anticipate issuing an 

unqualified audit opinion in 

relation to the Authority’s 

financial statements by 30 

September 2014.

The wording of your Annual 

Governance Statement 

accords with our 

understanding.

Proposed audit opinion

Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction, 

we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 

financial statements following approval of the Statement of Accounts 

by the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 September 2014. 

Audit differences

In accordance with ISA 260 we are required to report uncorrected 

audit differences to you. We also report any material misstatements 

which have been corrected and which we believe should be 

communicated to you to help you meet your governance 

responsibilities. 

The tables on the right illustrate the Authority’s movements on the 

General Fund for the year and balance sheet as at 31 March 2014.

We did not identify any material misstatements and there are no 

unadjusted misstatements that we need to report to you. We identified 

a small number of presentational adjustments required to ensure that 

the accounts are compliant with the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting the United Kingdom 2013/14 (‘the Code’). We 

understand that the Authority will be addressing these where 

significant. We understand officers are to provide the Governance and 

Audit Committee with further information on all the significant changes 

made to the draft statements it considered at its July 2014 meeting. 

Annual Governance Statement

We have reviewed the updated draft Annual Governance Statement 

and confirmed that:

it complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

A Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE; and

it is not misleading or inconsistent with other information we are 

aware of f
[...]
f KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section three

Accounts production and audit process

The Authority has 

maintained its high 

standards in the quality of 

its draft accounts and the 

supporting working papers. 

Officers dealt efficiently with 

audit queries and the audit 

process could be completed 

within the planned 

timescales.

Accounts production and audit process

ISA 260 requires us to communicate to you our views about the 

significant qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices 

and financial reporting. We also assessed the Authority’s process for 

preparing the accounts and its support for an efficient audit. 

We considered the following criteria: 

Element Commentary 

Accounting 

practices and 

financial 

reporting

The Authority has maintained its strong financial 

reporting processes.

We consider that accounting practices are 

appropriate.

Completeness 

of draft 

accounts 

We received a complete set of draft accounts on 

30 June 2014.

Quality of 

supporting 

working 

papers 

Our Accounts Audit Protocol set out our working 

paper requirements for the audit. 

The quality of working papers provided was good 

and met the standards specified in our Accounts 

Audit Protocol.

Response to 

audit queries 

Officers resolved audit queries in a reasonable 

time.



8© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section three

Control environment

During March 2014 we completed our control evaluation work. We did 

not issue an interim report as there were no significant issues arising 

from this work. For completeness we reflec
[...]
ty and 

independence in relation to 

this year’s audit of the 

Authority’s financial 

statements. 



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).



 Page 1

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT OF:    STRATEGIC DIRECTOR AND HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
REPORT NO:  HOF285 

 
DATE:      25th September 2014 
 

TITLE: 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

None 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 
Well Run Council Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 

Daren Turner – Strategic Director Corporate Focus. 
01476 406301 
Email: d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Richard Wyles –Head of Finance  
01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL 
IMPACT 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in paragraph (7) below 
 
N/A 
 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 

 

 

No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and  Democracy link on 
the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 
 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=498&MId
=3022&Ver=4 
 

 

Agenda Item 7



 Page 2

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members of the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

a. Approve the revised Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
b. Note the commentary on the outcome of the audit work  
c. Approve the publication on the summary of accounts and publish the 

document on the Council’s website 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 
2.1  The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Statement o
[...]
aylor 
Well Run Council Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 

Amy Oliver, Finance Team Leader  
01476 406208 
Email: a.oliver@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

INITIAL 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in paragraph (7) 
below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 
 

HOF225 – Budget Council 2013/14, HOF255 – Treasury 
Management Mid-year Review 2013/14 and HOF219 – 

Treasury Management Strategy Update 2013/14. 
 

The above reports can be located by putting their reference 
number in the search section of the committee website via the 

link below: 
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx?bcr=1 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are asked to note and approve the contents of the annual report on Treasury 
Management Activity for 2013/14. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9



 Page 2

 
 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 
During 2013/14 the Council adhered to the suggested minimum reporting 
requirements as members received the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 1st March  2013-
HOF225) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Governance and Audit Committee 
21st November 2013-HOF 255) 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy (this report)  

Governance and Audit Committee has delegated powers from Council to deal with 
[...]
ID 3 Month LIBID 6 Month LIBID

Bank Rate 1 Year LIBID



 Page 4

During the year the Council experienced short term fixed term investment rates 
ranging from 0.55% to 1.10%. 
 

 

Treasury Position at 31 March 2014 

 

A summary of the Councils position as at the 31st March 2014 was as follows: 

 

Actual borrowing position 31 March 2013 31 March 2014 

 Principal Average 
Rate 

Principal Average 
Rate 

Fixed Interest Rate Debt £120.930m 2.970% £116.709m 2.893% 

Capital Financing Requirement £128.293m £123.271m 

Over/(Under) borrowing (£7.363m) (£6.562m) 

Investment position 31 March 2013 31 March 2014 

 Principal Average 
Rate 

Principal Average 
Rate 

Fixed Interest Investments £26.000 m 1.72% £32.000 m 1.67% 

Variable Interest Investments £7.375m 0.71% £2.355 m 0.43% 

Total Investments £33.375m 1.17% £34.355m 0.74% 

Net borrowing position £87.555m  £82.354m  

 
 
 

The Strategy Agreed for 2013/14 

 

The strategy for 2013/14 was approved by Council on 1st March 2013.  A key element 
of the Treasury Management Strategy report focuses on the Annual Investment 
Strategy which was updated in conjunction with advice from the Councils Treasury 
Management advisors on the approach to managing the Councils investments. This 
section was updated to take into account more information sources to greater assist in 
selecting counterparties to invest with based on a creditworthiness methodology. 

The aim of the updated strategy was to generate a list of highly creditworthy 
counterparties which will also enable divesification and thus avoidance of 
concentration risk whilst providing security of investment and minimisation of risk 
 
These changes were incorporated into the Treasury Management Strategy which was 
approved by Governance and Audit Committee. 

 

 

 



 Page 5

Borrowing Requirement and Debt 

 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is termed the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) and is summarised below.
[...]

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 
 

HOF250 – Counter Fraud Annual Report 2012/13 
HOF251 – Counter Fraud and Corruption Framework – 
September 2013 
 
The above reports can be located by putting their reference 
number in the search section of the committee website via the 
link below: 
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee is requested to note the contents of this report, 
including the action plan.  
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The Council is committed to the highest standards of quality, probity, openness and 
accountability. As part of the Committee’s terms of reference, counter fraud is one of 
the key areas of focus as it is an essential element of delivering good governance. In 

Agenda Item 10



 Page 2

order to develop and promote greater awareness, and in line with best practice, a 
review of the Council’s counter fraud arrangements has been undertaken culminating 
in this Annual Report for 2013/14. This report sets out the key outcomes from counter 
fraud work delivered during the course of the year relating to both welfare/benefit fraud 
and non-welfare/benefit fraud. The two main areas of the Council’s business that deal 
with fraud are the Revenues & Benefits and the Governance & Risk services.   
 
This report also summarises the results of national initiatives and looks at future 
arrangements following the abolition of the Audit Commission in March 2015 and the 
closure of the National Fraud Authority in March 20141. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
Background 
 
Like any organisation of significant size and complexity, South Kesteven is inherently 
vulnerable 
[...]
ven in the annual review letter 
last year. We were only informed of the number of complaints investigated. For 
the period 2013-2014, we now have information on the number of complaints 
received and information on how those complaints have been dealt with. 
Members should also be aware that further changes have been made to the 
classification of complaints and the outcomes. An Ombudsman report setting 
out those changes is attached at Appendix B. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

3.1  The Ombudsman has confirmed a total of 16 complaints and enquiries have 
been made about this Council for the period 1st April 2013 to the 31st March 
2014. This figure does include premature complaints or enquiries. The figure 
given last year (6) did not include premature complaints. The number of 
complaints referred back for local resolution during the period was 7.  Of those 
7 complaints referred back, 3 were subsequently referred to the Ombudsman 
having completed the Council’s complaints procedure. Of those 3 complaints 
referred to the Ombudsman, 2 were considered to be outside the 
Ombudsman’s jurisdiction and 1 was investigated with a finding of no fault on 
the part of the Council.  

 
3.2  The Ombudsman no longer reports on delayed response times. We have been 

monitoring responses and can confirm that all responses made by Council 
officers have been made within timeframes required by the Ombudsman 
investigator.  

 
3.2  Of the 3 complaints investigated by the Ombudsman, 2 related to planning 

matters and 1 related to housing. No findings of fault were found.   
  
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

 No other options have been considered in respect of the Annual Review Letter. 
Members may wish to comment on the content of the Annual Review Letter for 
feedback to the Ombudsman.  

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

 There are no resource implications relating to this report. 
 
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION  
 



 Page 3

Risk has been considered as part of this report and a

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Jean Bevan 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
 

Councillor Rob Shorrock 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Strategic Director, Corporate Focus 
(Daren Turner) 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Executive Manager, Corporate (Lucy 
Youles) - minute item 26 only 
Waste and Recycling Service Manager 
(Keith Rowe) – minute item 23 only 
Financial Accountant Team Leader (Amy 
Oliver) 
Senior Financial Accountant (Gill 
Goddard) – to minute 22 
Management Accountant Team Leader 
(Claire Roberts) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio Holder: 
Strategic Resources – Well Run Council) 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Tony Crawley – Director, KPMG 
Mike Norman – Manager, KPMG 
Niall Davidson Petch – Assistant 
Manager, KPMG 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Rob Barnett – Senior Manager, Baker 
Tilly 
Alan Hetherington – Internal Auditor, 
Baker Tilly 
 

 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilkins. 
  

19. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  



2 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 were proposed, seconded 

and agreed as a correct record subject to noting that the role of District Auditor 
mentioned on page 1 of the minutes ceased to exist with the introduction of the 
new audit arrangements. 

  

21. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Representatives from KPMG presented and summarised key messages from 

the Annual Governance Report 2013/14. Members noted that external audit 
anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2014. This 
could only be issued following receipt of a signed management representation 
letter and the sign-off of the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. As part of the 
audit of the authority’s financial statements, KPMG did not identify any material 
adjustments however a small number of presentational adjustments were 
required to ensure compliance with the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2013/14’. 
 
External Audit also reported that the Annual Governance Statement was 
compliant with ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: A 
Framework’, which was published by CIPFA/SOLACE and that it was not 
misleading or inconsistent with information received as part of the audit of 
financial statements. The Committee was asked to approve this with the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The External Audit Plan 2013/14 that was presented to the Committee in March 
2014 identified two key audit risk areas: the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Triennial Valuation and Business Rate Retention. The Audit tested 
controls and procedures in relation to these risks and did not identify any 
issues. 
 
In accordance with ISA 260, KPMG reported on qualitative aspects of the 
authority’s accounting practices and financial reporting, together with the 
process for preparing the accounts and support for the audit. KPMG found that 
the authority had maintained strong financial reporting processes and 
considered the accounting practices appropriate. A complete set of draft 
accounts was received on 20 June 2014, the quality of working papers was 
good and officers responded to queries in a reasonable time. The report also 
included KPMG’s declaration of independence and objectivity (also a 
requirement of ISA 260). 
 
External Audit was also required to give an opinion on two value for money 
criteria around securing financial resilience and securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. KPMG concluded that the authority had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources and anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion to this end. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a government proposal that would bring the 
timetable for the production of accounts from 2017/18 to the end of May with 



3 

completion of the audit due by the end July. If the government did proceed with 
this proposal, working priorities and practices would need to change to ensure 
work was completed on time. Committee members expressed concerns about 
the impact such a change might have on the accuracy of the accounts and the 
potential resource implications. 
 
 The Committee congratulated the officers for their work and noted KPMG’s 
report. The Strategic Director, Corporate Focus also added his thanks. 

  

22. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 
 Decision 

 
Members of the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

1. Approve the revised Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
2. Note the commentary on the outcome of the audit work 
3. Approve the publication of the summary of accounts and that it be 

published on the Council’s website 
4. Approve the final Annual Governance Statement (considered on 22 

July 2014 subject to adjustments circulated) as an accurate 
summary of how the Council is run and approve its publication 
alongside the Statement of Accounts 

5. Approve the signing of the letter of representation. 
 
The Head of Finance presented report number HOF285 on the Statement of 
Accounts 2013/14. An addendum had been circulated to Committee members, 
which gave a summary of amendments made since the Committee had 
considered the draft document.  
 
The Senior Financial Accountant briefly explained the key amendments that 
had been made, all of which were explained fully either in report HOF285 or the 
summary of addendums document that was circulated at the meeting. 
 
Committee members noted the amendments that had been made and the 
recommendations in report number HOF285, together with the additional 
recommendations included on the summary of addendums document, were 
proposed, seconded and agreed. 
 
The meeting was adjourned between 14:31 and 14:37. 

  

23. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 Representatives from Internal Audit informed the Committee that nine reports 

had been finalised since the start of the financial year including one follow-up 
report. Of the eight completed reports (excluding the follow-up report), four had 
been given a green opinion (payroll and expenses, council tax, NNDR and 
corporate governance), three were given an amber/green assurance (data 
protection, purchase orders and creditors and planning enforcement) and one 
was given an amber/red assurance (waste and recycling). An ‘adequate 



4 

progress’ opinion was given in relation to the follow-up report. Across the audits 
31 recommendations were made (1 high risk, 10 medium risk and 20 low risk), 
of which 30 had been accepted by management.  
 
The report provided headline findings for each audit, which Mr Barnett 
summarised, together with any medium and high risk recommendations that 
were raised, officer comments and an implementation deadline and the 
responsible officer. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Service Manager was invited to comment on the 
Waste and Recycling Inventory/Stock Audit. Ten recommendations had been 
raised as a result of the audit (five medium risk and five low risk), nine of which 
had been agreed by management. The service manager explained that the 
recommendations relating to excess stock, signing-out of stock, stock takes 
and maintenance of management records would be implemented by the agreed 
dates.  
 
The recommendation that related to keeping workshop stock in an area that 
could only be accessed by supervising staff and issued to the requesting staff 
member had not been agreed because of the arrangement of the workshop 
and the staffing levels within the workshop. Instead, it had been proposed that 
monthly stock checks would take place with reconciliation of records. In the 
event anomalies were identified, internal audit’s recommendation would be re-
considered. Mr Barnett stated that subject to the other controls being 
introduced and the caveat that the recommendation would be reconsidered in 
the event of any anomalies, he was comfortable with this approach. 
 
Committee members also clarified arrangements for stock management of 
sundry goods and asked questions about the proposed arrangements for stock 
taking. It was suggested that the frequency of stock-takes should be dependent 
on the value of the items. The high turnover in some items was also recognised 
(e.g. cleaning products). 
 
Some discussion ensued around recommendations raised through the audit of 
Data Protection arrangements and rollout of training to all staff. The audit had 
revealed that some staff, including cleaning staff, had not received refresher 
training. While members of the Committee acknowledged that the onus should 
be placed on officers to ensure the secure storage of information, there was 
recognition that it was appropriate to ensure all staff received refresher training. 
 
Recommendations around purchase orders and creditors highlighted instances 
when purchase orders had been raised following receipt of invoices. There was 
an acknowledgement that in some instances it was not possible to raise orders 
(e.g. in relation to utility bills). For routine orders with regular creditors, 
Councillors suggested a system of call-off orders. Officers added that an 
exemption list of items where purchase orders could not be raised was being 
developed. Members were also assured that any areas where this tended to 
happen could be identified and the requirement to have a purchase order prior 
to invoicing pushed corporately. This issue would be reconsidered as part of 
the internal audit follow-up report. 



5 

 
Committee members considered the recommendations that related to planning 
enforcement. The recommendation predominantly related to ensuring all 
supporting documentation was included in files and that they were 
appropriately closed-down. The second recommendation related to the 
enforcement action plan which was designed to reduce the number of open 
enforcement case files. Officers reported that the situation had improved 
significantly with a 70% reduction in open files. Councillors identified that this 
was a result of the direct targeting of resources and ensuring file closures were 
properly completed. Members were concerned that the situation should not 
recur but were assured that the working practices now in operation should 
prevent this. 
 
Brief consideration was also given to the recommendations relating to the 
payroll and expenses audit. Officers explained that supporting documents for 
claims were checked locally by service managers as part of the approval 
process; following checks individuals had not retained copies of those receipts 
so there was no documentation to support follow-up activity. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the report. 

  

24. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Decision 

 
To note and approve the contents of the annual report on treasury 
management activity for 2013/14. 
 
The Head of Finance presented HOF290, which was the annual report on 
treasury management activity and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2013/14. The Committee was provided with an overview of national 
economic factors and an explanation of how they had impacted on the 
Council’s treasury management activity. 
 
During the year the Council experienced short-term fixed-term investment rates 
which ranged from 0.5% to 1.10%. At the end of 2013/14 the Council had total 
investments of approximately £34m and a net borrowing position of 
approximately £82m. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy had been approved by Council on 1 March 
2013 and subsequently updated by the Governance and Audit Committee to 
enable more information sources to be taken into account when selecting 
counterparties to invest with and enable diversification while providing security 
and minimising risk. 
 
In respect of debt management activity in 2013/14, the Council had £113m 
long-term debt (of which £112m related to the self-financing and the Housing 
Revenue Account and £1m to Public Works Loan Boards loans) and £3.7m 
short-term debt outstanding. 
 



6 

Over the period of the report no long-term fixed-term deposits were made. The 
average rate of interests achieved on the portfolio was 0.74%. 
 
Committee members were also assured that the prudential and treasury 
indicators for the period had been met. 
 
In response to a question on benchmarking, officers explained that the 
authority was part of the East Midlands benchmarking club. They added that 
the exercise was useful to a point however it could not provide an exact like-for-
like comparison because of differing organisational policies and risk appetite. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

25. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Decision 

 
The Governance and Audit Committee notes the Counter Fraud Annual 
Report 2013/14 and approves the action plan. 
 
The Head of Finance presented report number HOF286, on the Counter Fraud 
Annual Report 2013/14 and action plan. The report also summarised the 
results of national initiatives and looked at future arrangements following the 
abolition of the Audit Commission in 2015 and the closure of the National Fraud 
Authority in March 2014. 
 
The report also provided a summary of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support fraud performance. This summarised the number of referrals and the 
action taken by the authority’s fraud investigators.  
 
Members were also informed that during 2013/14 seven whistle-blowing 
concerns were reported and investigated, with improvements to systems and 
controls being implemented. Following reports in 2012/13 about an increase in 
suspicious insurance claims, the Council actively worked with its insurers to 
review any claims it considered suspicious and investigated by its dedicated 
Claims Investigation Unit. 
 
During November 2013 the Council ran a fraud awareness-raising campaign for 
staff and rolled-out a counter fraud and corruption e-learning package as part of 
the corporate training programme. 
 
Members noted planned changes to fraud investigation; from 2014 the 
Council’s resources for fraud investigation would transfer to the Department of 
Works and Pensions as the government created a single fraud investigation 
service. When this happened the authority would need to review its 
arrangements to make sure investigation mechanisms were in place for those 
areas not covered by the government’s service. 
 
Councillors asked about the number of whistle-blowing reports in relation to 
2012/13 and they were advised that numbers were comparable. A further 



7 

question was asked about the National Fraud initiative which matched data 
within public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud; 1,985 
matches were identified for investigation following the exercise. Matches were 
given a quality assurance rating to help local authorities prioritise their 
investigation. 
 
The External Audit Director highlighted a potential future financial risk following 
the introduction of Universal Credit in respect of the reclamation of monies lost 
as a result of fraud. 
 
The Committee noted the report and approved the action plan. 

  

26. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2013/14 

 
 Decision: 

 
To note the contents of the Ombudsman Annual Review letter for the 
period 1 April 2014 to the 31 March 2014 and to feedback to the 
Ombudsman about the presentation of information and being able to 
distinguish complaints from queries. 
 
The Committee noted LDS135, which incorporated the Ombudsman Annual 
Report letter for 2013/14. The Ombudsman had received 16 complaints and 
enquiries about the Council, (including premature complaints). During the 
reporting period 7 complaints were referred to the Council for local resolution, 
of those, 3 were subsequently referred to the Ombudsman having completed 
the Council’s complaints procedure. Of the three complaints investigated by the 
Ombudsman, no findings of fault were found. 
 
In discussing the report, members commented that the new way in which 
information was presented made year-on-year comparison difficult. They added 
that the number of complaints could not be distinguished from the number of 
enquiries. It was suggested that this feedback should be presented to the 
Ombudsman. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 

  

27. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 15:46. 
  

 


